# Council Decision 2011/697/CFSP of 20 October 2011 amending Decision 2011/621/CFSP extending the mandate of the European Union Special Representative to the African Union

# COUNCIL DECISION 2011/697/CFSP

## of 20 October 2011

# amending Decision 2011/621/CFSP extending the mandate of the European Union Special Representative to the African Union

## THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Article 28, Article 31(2) and Article 33 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy,

Whereas:

- (1) On 6 December 2007, the Council adopted Joint Action 2007/805/CFSP<sup>(1)</sup> appointing Mr Koen VERVAEKE as European Union Special Representative (EUSR) to the African Union (AU).
- (2) On 21 September 2011, the Council adopted Decision 2011/621/CFSP<sup>(2)</sup> extending the mandate of the EUSR until 30 June 2012.
- (3) A new EUSR to the AU should be appointed for the period from 1 November 2011 until 30 June 2012.
- (4) Decision 2011/621/CFSP should be amended accordingly,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

## Article 1

Article 1 of Decision 2011/621/CFSP is replaced by the following:

## Article 1

## European Union Special Representative

1 The mandate of Mr Koen VERVAEKE as EUSR to the AU is hereby extended until 31 October 2011.

2 Mr Gary QUINCE is hereby appointed as EUSR to the AU for the period from 1 November 2011 until 30 June 2012.

3 The mandate of the EUSR may be terminated earlier, if the Council so decides, on a proposal of the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy (HR)..

**Changes to legislation:** Council Decision 2011/697/CFSP is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### Article 2

#### **Entry into force**

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done at Luxembourg, 20 October 2011.

For the Council The President M. SAWICKI **Changes to legislation:** Council Decision 2011/697/CFSP is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) OJ L 323, 8.12.2007, p. 45.
- (**2**) OJ L 243, 21.9.2011, p. 19.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

\_

Council Decision 2011/697/CFSP is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 October 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

Decision validity extended by EUDN 2013/383 Decision